### SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary A to Original Senate Bill No. 606 by Senator Martiny

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 3, change "5244" to "5242"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, delete line 6 and 7 and insert
- 5 "remediation; to provide certain limitations and procedures; to provide relative to 6 fraudulent or frivolous claims; and to provide for related"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 11, change "13:5243" to "5242"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 2, delete lines 7 through 10, and insert

# "<u>C. At the time of adoption of Article 1, Section 8, the United States Supreme</u> <u>Court interpreted the First Amendment to provide the same level of protection</u> for an action of the government that explicitly burdened religious exercise as for

- 14 an action that indirectly burdened religious exercise through its effect. In both"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- 16 On page 2, line 13, after "<u>restrictive</u>" change "<u>to</u>" to "<u>of a</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 18 On page 2, line 16, after "Louisiana" insert "in 1974"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 20 On page 2, line 22, after "achieve" change "their" to "its"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 3, line 7, change "Substantially burden" to "Burden"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 3, line 9, change "Significantly constrains" to "Constrains"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 3, line 10, change "<u>religious belief</u>" to "<u>religious tenet or belief</u>"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>
- 28 On page 3, line 14, change "**persons**" to "**person's**"

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- 2 On page 3, line 15, delete "specific" and after "tenet" insert "or belief"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 3, line 17, after "<u>means</u>" insert

## 5 "the practice or observance of religion under Article 1, Section 8, of the 6 Louisiana Constitution and the First Amendment of the United States 7 Constitution and includes"

- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 9 On page 3, delete lines 21 through 23
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 11 On page 3, delete line 24, and insert

## "<u>C. "A person" includes an individual and also includes a church, association</u> <u>of churches</u>"

- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 15 On page 3, line 26, change "<u>501(3)</u>" to "<u>501(c)(3)</u>"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 17 On page 3, line 28, change "<u>E</u>." to "<u>D</u>."
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 19 On page 4, line 1, after "<u>commission</u>," insert "<u>court</u>,"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 21 On page 4, line 5, after "<u>agency</u>," insert "<u>court</u>,"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 23 On page 4, line 10, change "<u>**F**.</u>" to "<u>**E**.</u>"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 25 On page 4, line 11, delete "<u>under the standard of clear and convincing evidence</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 27 On page 4, delete lines 21 and 22 and insert
- "C. Nothing in this Part shall be construed to authorize any relationship, marital or otherwise, that would violate Article XII, Section 15, of the Louisiana
   Constitution.
   D. Nothing in this Part shall be construed to authorize the enforcement of any law, rule, or legal code or system established and used or applied in a jurisdiction outside of the states or territories of the United States."
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 35 On page 4, line 24, at the beginning of the line add "<u>A.</u>"

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24

- 2 On page 4, delete line 27 and insert
- 3 "**Part.**

4

- **B. Nothing in this Part shall create or preclude a right of any religious**"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 6 On page 5, line 6, after "*including*" insert "*but not limited to*"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 8 On page 5, delete lines 7 and 8, and insert the following:
- 9 "(1) Injunctive relief, protective order, writ of mandamus or prohibition, or
   10 declaratory relief to prevent any violation of these"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 12 On page 6, delete line 5, and insert
- 13 "(4) The claim is asserted as a counterclaim, objection, or defense in a pending"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 6, line 9, at the beginning of the line change "<u>5238</u>" to "<u>5237</u>" and at the end of the
  line change "<u>5238</u>" to "<u>5237</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 29</u>
- 18 On page 6, line 15, after "<u>Section,</u>" insert

## 19 "and except as to objections, protective orders or writs of mandamus or 20 prohibition,"

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 22 On page 6, line 16, delete "**13:5108**" and insert
- 23 "5108, the Corrections Administrative Remedy Procedure, R.S. 15:1171
   24 through 1179, and the Prison Litigation Reform Act, R.S. 15:1181 through 1191, 25 as applicable,"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 27 On page 6, line 21, change "<u>5238</u>" to "<u>5237</u>"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 29 On page 6, line 22, change "<u>seventy fifth</u>" to "<u>seventy-fifth</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 31 On page 6, delete lines 23 through 25
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 33 On page 6, line 26, change "<u>5241</u>" to "<u>5240</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 2 On page 7, line 8, change "<u>5242</u>" to "<u>5241</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 4 On page 7, line 17, change "<u>5243</u>" to "<u>5242</u>"